court observed, “Often, the basis for the denial of a request for admission is unimportant” and 

“preparation of a detailed account of the basis for the denial would merely be a waste of 

everyone’s time.” Rawstron, 181 F.R.D. at 446. 

IX. CONCLUSION 

Two hundred and Eighty Three (283) of the 363 total requests for admission are improper 

and a protective order is appropriate and necessary. These RFAs are infirm because they relate to 

legal questions, Leachco’s own business practices, expert opinions, improper hypotheticals and